UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATION OF HIGH RISK AREA
AFFECTED BY ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD
(EMF) RADIATION OF HIGH VOLTAGE POWER
TRANSMISSION LINE

NOR FATIN BINTI ISMAIL

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor Science of Geomatics

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2017



AUTHOR’S DPECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student :  Nor Fatin binti Ismail
Student 1.D. No. ;2014178233
Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics
Programme . (AP220)
Faculty :  Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Investigation Of High Risk Area Affected By
Thesis/Dissertation Electromagnetic Field (EMF) Radiation Of High
Title :  Voltage Power Transmission Line

Signature of Student

Date

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student’s work and found that they were in
accordance by the rules and regulations of the department and university thus fulfils
the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and

Geomatics (Hons).

Signature of Supervisor
Date : July 2017

iii



ABSTRACT

Since centuries ago, the creation of electricity has given many advantages and
conveniences to humans. However, it gives side effects that arise from the use of
electricity itself. The increasing of electricity consumption give an impact to human
and environment because of electromagnetic field that produces when the electric
passes an object. This field emits radiation which resulted in increasing of
temperature in the atmosphere. The main objective of this study is to analyse
electromagnetic field (EMF) radiation impact from high voltage power transmission
line in Kedah state. Electrical substation line, Landsat image year 2011, 2014 and
2016 land used of study area were used to investigate the affected area. The most
affected area by EMR radiation is agriculture area followed by forest area. The
increasing effect of EMR on residential area is 0.7% in year 2011. The significant for
this study help the government agencies to evaluate the pollution that has occurred in
the atmosphere throughout six year intervals.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF EQUATIONS X
LIST OF FIGURES xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE xiv
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 15
1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND 15
1.2  RESEARCH GAP 16
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT 18
1.4  AIM AND OBJECTIVES 18

1.4.1 Aim 18

1.4.2 Objectives 18
1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS 19
16 GENERAL METHODOLOGY 19
1.7  SCOPE AND LIMITATION 20
1.8  THESIS ORGANISATION 20
1.9 SUMMARY 21
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 22
2.1  INTRODUCTION 22
2.2 POWER TRANSMISSION LINES 22
2.3 ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD RADIATION 25

2.3.1 Sources of EMF Radiation 25

2.3.2 Effects of EMF Radiation 26

2.3.3 Processing Method from Previous Study 27

vi



24
2.5
2.6
2.7

LAND USE

LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE
SOFTWARE

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY AND DATA PROCESSING

3.1
32
3.3

34

33

3.6

INTRODUCTION

METHODOLOGY

PROJECT PLANNING

3.3.1 Study Area

DATA COLLECTION

3.4.1 Jabatan Perancangan Bandar Dan Desa (JPBD) Negeri Kedah
3.4.2 Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB)

3.4.3 Landsat 7 Image

DATA PROCESSING

3.5.1 Land use of Kedah state.

3.5.2 Locations of Power Transmission Lines
3.5.3 Land Surface Temperature
SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

4.3

INTRODUCTION

RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.2.1 Locations and EMF Radiation of High Voltage Power
Transmission Lines

4.2.2 Impact of EMF Radiation from Power Transmission Lines

4.2.3 High Risk Area of Land Use Affected by EMF Radiation

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
52

INTRODUCTION
CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

vil

28
30
30
33

34
34
34
36
36
37

37
38
38
39
40
43
45

46
46
46

46
47
53
35

56

56

56

58



	INVESTIGATION OF HIGH RISK AREAAFFECTED BY ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD(EMF) RADIATION OF HIGH VOLTAGE POWERTRANSMISSION LINE
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1:
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 RESEARCH GAP
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 AIM AND OBJECTIVES
	1.4.1 Aim
	1.4.2 Objectives

	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 GENERAL METHODOLOGY
	1.7 SCOPE AND LIMITATION
	1.8 THESIS ORGANISATION
	1.9 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER 2:
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 POWER TRANSMISSION LINES
	2.3 ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD RADIATION
	2.3.1 Sources of EMF Radiation
	2.3.2 Effects of EMF Radiation
	2.3.3 Processing Method from Previous Study

	2.4 LAND USE
	2.5 LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE
	2.6 SOFTWARE
	2.7 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER 3:
	METHODOLOGY AND DATA PROCESSING
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 METHODOLOGY
	3.3 PROJECT PLANNING
	3.3.1 Study Area

	3.4 DATA COLLECTION
	3.4.1 Jabatan Perancangan Bandar Dan Desa (JPBD) Negeri Kedah
	3.4.2 TenagaNasionalBerhad(TNB)
	3.4.3 Landsat 7 Image

	3.5 DATA PROCESSING
	3.5.1 Land use of Kedah state
	3.5.2 Locations ofPower Transmission Lines
	3.5.3 Land Surface Temperature

	3.6 SUMMARY



	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.2.1 Locations and EMF Radiation of High Voltage PowerTransmission Lines
	4.2.2 Impact of EMF Radiation from Power Transmission Lines
	4.2.3 High Risk Area of Land Use Affected by EMF Radiation

	4.3 SUMMARY


