UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATION OF HIGH RISK AREA AFFECTED BY ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD (EMF) RADIATION OF HIGH VOLTAGE POWER TRANSMISSION LINE

NOR FATIN BINTI ISMAIL

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor Science of Geomatics

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2017

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Nor Fatin binti Ismail

Student I.D. No.

2014178233

Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics

Programme

(AP220)

Faculty

Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Investigation Of High Risk Area Affected By

Thesis/Dissertation

Electromagnetic Field (EMF) Radiation Of High

Voltage Power Transmission Line

Title

Signature of Student

July 2017

Date

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student's work and found that they were in accordance by the rules and regulations of the department and university thus fulfils the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons).

Signature of Supervisor

Date

July 2017

ABSTRACT

Since centuries ago, the creation of electricity has given many advantages and conveniences to humans. However, it gives side effects that arise from the use of electricity itself. The increasing of electricity consumption give an impact to human and environment because of electromagnetic field that produces when the electric passes an object. This field emits radiation which resulted in increasing of temperature in the atmosphere. The main objective of this study is to analyse electromagnetic field (EMF) radiation impact from high voltage power transmission line in Kedah state. Electrical substation line, Landsat image year 2011, 2014 and 2016 land used of study area were used to investigate the affected area. The most affected area by EMR radiation is agriculture area followed by forest area. The increasing effect of EMR on residential area is 0.7% in year 2011. The significant for this study help the government agencies to evaluate the pollution that has occurred in the atmosphere throughout intervals. six year

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii		
AU	iii			
ABS	iv			
ACI	v			
TAI	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi		
LIS	T OF TABLES	ix		
LIS	T OF EQUATIONS	x		
LIS	T OF FIGURES	xi		
LIS	T OF SYMBOLS	xiii		
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xiv		
CHA	15			
1.1	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	15		
1.2	RESEARCH GAP	16		
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	18		
1.4	AIM AND OBJECTIVES	18		
	1.4.1 Aim	18		
	1.4.2 Objectives	18		
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS			
1.6	GENERAL METHODOLOGY			
1.7	SCOPE AND LIMITATION	20		
1.8	THESIS ORGANISATION			
1.9	SUMMARY	21		
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	22		
2.1	INTRODUCTION	22		
2.2	POWER TRANSMISSION LINES	22		
2.3	ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD RADIATION	25		
	2.3.1 Sources of EMF Radiation	25		
	2.3.2 Effects of EMF Radiation	26		
	2.3.3 Processing Method from Previous Study	27		

2.4	LAND USE		
2.5	LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE		
2.6	SOFTWARE		
2.7	SUM	MARY	33
CHA	PTER 3	: METHODOLOGY AND DATA PROCESSING	34
3.1	INTR	ODUCTION	34
3.2	METHODOLOGY		
3.3	3 PROJECT PLANNING		36
	3.3.1	Study Area	36
3.4	DATA	A COLLECTION	37
	3.4.1	Jabatan Perancangan Bandar Dan Desa (JPBD) Negeri Kedah	37
	3.4.2	Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB)	37
	3.4.3	Landsat 7 Image	38
3.5	DATA	A PROCESSING	38
	3.5.1	Land use of Kedah state.	39
	3.5.2	Locations of Power Transmission Lines	40
	3.5.3	Land Surface Temperature	43
3.6	SUMI	MARY	45
CHA	PTER 4	: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	46
4.1	INTRODUCTION		46
4.2	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS		
	4.2.1	Locations and EMF Radiation of High Voltage Power	
		Transmission Lines	46
	4.2.2	Impact of EMF Radiation from Power Transmission Lines	47
	4.2.3	High Risk Area of Land Use Affected by EMF Radiation	53
4.3	SUMI	MARY	55
CHA	PTER 5	: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	56
5.1	INTR	ODUCTION	56
5.2	CON	CLUSION	56
RIRI	JOGRA	PHY	58